## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2147**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Anne M. Gobi

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to retirement buy back into the Massachusetts State Retirement system for Debra Kay Boudreau.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Anne M. Gobi Worcester, Hampden, Hampshire and
Middlesex

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2147**

By Ms. Gobi, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2147) (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Anne M. Gobi for legislation relative to retirement buy back into the Massachusetts State Retirement system for Debra Kay Boudreau. Public Service.

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to retirement buy back into the Massachusetts State Retirement system for Debra Kay Boudreau.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, to determine
- 2 Debra Kay Boudreau's retirement allowance pursuant to chapter 32 of the General Laws, the
- 3 Massachusetts State Retirement Board shall credit Debra Kay Boudreau, an employee of the Tri-
- 4 County Regional School District, with creditable service for service she rendered to the Linn –
- 5 Benton Community College in Albany, Oregon during the period from December 1, 1977 to
- 6 September 17, 1980.
- 7 SECTION 2. Eligibility for this creditable service shall be conditioned upon payment by
- 8 Debra Kay Boudreau to the Massachusetts State Retirement Board, in a single sum or
- 9 installments, of an amount equal to the contributions she would have paid to the Massachusetts
- 10 State Retirement Board if she had been an active member during the time period specified in
- section 1, at the contribution rate when she joined the system, plus actuarial assumed interest.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.